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Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US

June 9, 2005 HSE - Environmental Services

20945 S, Wilmington Ave.

Jerry Wickham Carsen, CA 2081C-1039

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax (707) 865 2542

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis,L.brown @shell.com
Re: First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report o

Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, Califormia

SAP Code 136019

Incident #98996068

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the abave
referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

If you have ahy questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

T R P

Denis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel {510} 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

June 9, 2005

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, California
Incident #9899606%
Cambria Project #247-0612-002
ACHCSA Case #768 =

Dear Mr. Wickharm:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Sheli Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

FIRST QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose gauged all site wells,
sampled selected wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Additional Oxygenate Analysis: As requested in a letter dated October 22, 2002 from Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, groundwater samples were analyzed in the fourth quarter
of 2002 for methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), ethyl tert-butyl ether
(ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-dichloroethane
(1,2-DCA) and 1,2-dibromoethane (ethylene dibromide or EDB) using EPA Method 3260.
During that event, no oxygenates or additives were detected in any of the groundwater samples
from off-site wells; however, MTBE and TBA were detected in on-site wells MW-1 and MW-2,
and 1,2-DCA was detected in MW-1 and MW-3. Consequently, at Shell’s request, groundwater
samples from on-site wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-10, and MW-11 are analyzed quarterly for
MTBE, TAME, TBA, and 1,2-DCA and annually for ETBE, DIPE, and EDB. Groundwater
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samples from off-site wells MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9 are analyzed quarterly for MTBE
and annually for TAME, TBA, ETBE, and DIPE, and a groundwater sample from off-site well
MW-6 is analyzed quarterly for MTBE. Additionally, a groundwater sample from on-site well
MW-3 is analyzed annually for MTBE, TAME, TBA, ETBE, DIPE, EDB and 1,2-DCA, and a
sample from off-site well MW-4 is analyzed annually for MTBE, TAME, TBA, ETBE, DIPE,
and EDB.

Analytical results for the first quarter of 2005 showed MTBE concentrations of 87 parts per
billion (ppb) in well MW-1, 630 ppb in well MW-2, and 16,000 ppb in well MW-11. TBA was
detected above the laboratory detection limit in wells MW-2 and MW-11 only, at concentrations
of 460 ppb and 7,800 ppb, respectively. 1,2-DCA, TAME, DIPE, ETBE and EDB were not
detected in any of the groundwater samples.

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): In July 2002, Onyx Industrial Services (Onyx) of
Benicia, California began conducting semi-monthly GWE using monitoring well MW-2 for three
events and continuing on a monthly basis until March 2004. In March 2004, Onyx commenced
monthly GWE using well MW-2 once per month and well MW-11 once per month, so that GWE
is conducted twice per month at the site. However, due to an error during March 2004, Onyx
conducted GWE twice from well MW-2 and once from MW-11. Beginning in May 2004, the
GWE frequency was increased to weekly from both MW-2 and MW-11.

As of August 24, 2004, approximately 19.6 pounds of TPHg, approximately 3.4 pounds of
benzene, and approximately 4.8 pounds of MTBE had been removed from the subsurface.
Mobile GWE was stopped on September 15, 2004 following startup of a temporary GWE system.

Temporary GWE System Installation: On September 13, 2004, Cambria completed installation
and began operation of a temporary GWE system. The temporary GWE system was installed as
an interim remedial measure to address the elevated petrolenm hydrocarbon and MTBE
concentrations in groundwater near the west corner of the site. Groundwater was extracted from
monitoring well MW-2 using a pneumatic submersible pump. Extracted groundwater was
pumped from the well into a 6,500-gallon storage tank located in the south corner of the site. The
extracted water was periodically transported to Shell’s Martinez Refinery located in Martinez,

California for reclamation.

On November 11, 2004, Cambria stopped the temporary GWE system to conduct an interim
remediation test using dual phase extraction (DPE).

Dual Phase Extraction (DPE): Because hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater near the
west corner of the site remained elevated, Cambia conducted four days of interim remediation
testing using DPE on wells MW-11 and MW-2 between November 8 and 13, 2004. DPE

2
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involves applying a vacuum to a well to dewater the formation to a target elevation and extract
hydrocarbon-bearing vapors from the dewatered zone. A dedicated extraction “stinger” installed
through an airtight well seal allows DPE at target elevations. A description of the field activities,
tabulated field data, calculations of the contaminant mass removed through DPE, and a summary
of the results and findings of this interim remedial action will be presented in a subsequent

interim remediation report.

Temporary GWE System: Upon completion of the interim remedial action, Cambria intended to
immediately resume operating the temporary GWE system. However, the restart was delayed due
to re-paving of the site’s parking lot. The temporary GWE system was reactivated at well MW-11
on January 10, 2005. Well MW-11 was chosen due to the higher TPHg and MTBE concentrations
detected in this well during the most recent sampling events. To date, approximately 24.8 pounds
of TPHg, approximately 1.92 pounds of benzene, and approximately 4.2 pounds of MTBE have
been removed from the subsurface. Table 1 presents historical temporary GWE data. The
temporary GWE system was stopped on March 14, 2005 due to concern over possible damage
during site upgrade activities. The system will remain off during an evaluation of the results of

the interim remediation and a determination of future remediation activities at the site.

Fuel System Upgrade: In March and April 2005, the station’s fuel system was upgraded.
Cambria’s June 1, 2005 Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling Report describes and presents
the results of sampling conducted during upgrade activities.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge all wells, sample selected wells, and tabulate the

data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Interim Remediation Report: Cambria will submit a report detailing the interim remediation

action discussed above,
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
(510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

e %aéﬁch//l.((}ibbs, P.G.

Project Geologist

COSEATS

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: I - Vicinity/Sensitive Receptor Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Temporary Groundwater Extraction Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
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Table 2. Temporary Groundwater Extraction Sytem Mass Removal Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 1784 150th Ave, San Leandro, CA

Date Cumulative  Estimated Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Baker Extraction Purged Volume . System Sample TPHg TPHg TPHg Benzene Benzene Benzene MTBE MTBE MTBE
Tank Well Volume Pumped Flow Rate Date Concentration Removed — Removed [Concentration removed Removed [Concentration Removed Removed
Purged £gal) {zal) Lgpm) (pph) (pounds)  {pounds} (ppb) {ppb) {ppty (ppb} (pounds; {pounds}
09/L5/04 MW-2 385 385 0.05 512720048 74,000 0.238 0.238 6,000 0.019 0.019 19,600 0.061 0.061
09/24/04 MW-2 633 1,038 0.05 9/24/20047 <100 0.202 0.440 <1.0 0,016 L036 130 0.052 0.113
10/14/04 MW.2 0 1,038 .00 10/14/04 360 0.000 0.440 <2.5 0.000 0.036 330 0.000 113
10/28/04 MW-2 2,958 3,996 0.15 0.009 0.448 0.00003 0.036 0.008 121

November 2004 Dual-Phase Extraction

11/11/04 MW-2 7,445 11,441 1.85 11/22/2004° 8,800 0.55 1.00 1,200 0.075 0.1i0 4,200 0.14 0.258
11/13/04 MW-1 5,714 17,155 3.34 11/22/2004° 100,000 4.717 5.76 2,500 0.116 0.229 130 0.066 0.264
01/26/05 MW-i1 4,845 22,000 0.05 1/14/05 96,000 3.88 0.64 8,300 0.336 0.565 20,000 6.869 1.07
02/18/05 MW-11 4,809 26,809 0.15 217105 11,000 0.441 10.1 520 0.021 0.586 270 0.011 1.08
03/02/05 MW-11 5,746 32,555 0.33 Y05 83,000 3.98 14.1 7,700 0.369 0.955 18,000 0.863 1.95
03/16/05 MW-11 5,022 37,571 0.25 3.48 17.5 0.323 1.28 0.754 2.70
03/30/05 MW-11 4,725 42,302 0.23 3.27 20.8 0.304 1.58 0.710 141
04/06/05 MW-11 - 5022 47,324 0.50 3.48 24.3 0.323 1.90 0.754 4.16
04/13/05 MW-11 540 47,864 0.05 4/14/05 120,000 0.541 24.8 3,400 0.015 1.92 8,300 0.038 420

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

pph = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/L

1L = Micrograms per liter

L =Liter

gal = Gallon

g = Gram

NA = Not Available

Extracted groundwater transported by Cnyx-Industrial to Martinez Refinery Corporation for disposal.

TPHg, benzene, and MTEE analyzed by EPA Method 8260b,

L. TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentration from 2Q04 groundwater monitoring event.

2, TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentration from 3Q04 groundwater monitoring event.

3. TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentration from 4Q04 groundwater monitoring event.

When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed 0 be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent caleulations,
Mass removed (pounds) based on the formula: volume(gal) x concentration(pg/L) x (g!l(]"ug) x (pound/d53.6g) x (3.785 L/gal}
Volame removed (gallons} based on the formula: [mass(pounds} x 433.6(g/pound) x (gal/3.7851.) x (UiDOOcm3]] fdensity(g.fcms)
Density inputs: TPHg =0.73 g/ce, benzene = 0.88 g/ce, MTBE =10.74 pfec

g\san leandro 1784 150thvremediationtomt] 784 150th temp pwie data Lables xls Page lof |



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

April 8, 2005

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

Monitoring performed on March 2, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 050302-BA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTD LS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1580 ROGERS AVERBE  SAN JOSE, CA ¢ST12-1108 [408) 5730565 FAX (408} 573-7T771 LME. T48884 www.blalngtech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cC: Anm Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to Gw SPH DG
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA; EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness Reading
(ugll) | (ugll) ; (ugll) | {ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugh) ! {ug/l)| (ug/l) | {ug/L} | (ug/l){ (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ugh) (MSL)| (R} (MSL) {ft) {ppm)

MVY-1 03/08/1890 510 120 1.5 0.8 <0.5 5.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.29 23.84 NA NA
MWY-1 06/12/1990 390 104 86 1.3 0.7 6.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.85 23.28 NA NA
MW-1 09/13/1990 100 130 56 0.75 24 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.49 21.64 NA NA
MW-1 12/18/1990 480 <50 54 1.7 3.3 3.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.41 21.72 NA NA
MWy-1 03/07/1991 80 <50 266 <0.5 1.2 <1,5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.79 23.34 NA NA
MW-1 06/07/1991 510 <50 130 3.8 6.1 1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.64 23,43 NA NA
MW-1 09/17/1991 330 120a 67 <0.5 3.0 2.2 MNA NA NA NA NA MNA NA MNA 49.13 27.54 2159 NA NA
MW-1 12/05/1991 140a BQ <0.5 <0.5 1.7 4.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 49.13 27.81 21.32 NA NA
MW-1 02/13/1992 NA ‘NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 25.57 23.56 NA NA
MW-1 Q212411992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22.83 26.30 NA NA
MVY-1 02/27/1992 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.09 26.04 NA NA
MVY-1 03/01/1992 <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.26 25.87 MNA NA
MW-1 06/03/1992 | 1,500 NA 520 180 72 230 NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA NA 49.13 24.64 24.49 NA NA
MW-1 09/01/1992 130 NA 16 1.4 1.8 3.4 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 26.74 22.39 NA NA
MW-1 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.18 21.95 NA NA
MW-1 11/11/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.99 21.14 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/1992 150 NA 360 0.7 1.8 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 27.14 21.98 NA NA
MW-1 0172219893 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 20.09 29.04 NA NA
MW-1 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 24.26 24 .87 NA NA
Mw-1 03/03/1993 <50 NA 1.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.50 28.683 NA NA
MW-1 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4913 21.70 27.43 NA NA
Mw-1 06/17M1983 | 1,600 NA 340 120 120 440 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 49.13 22.42 26.71 NA NA
MW-1 09/10/1883 | 2,600 NA 670 340 310 730 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 2411 25.02 NA NA
MW-1 12/13/1893 | 11,000 NA 470 320 380 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 23.73 25.40 NA NA
MW-1 03/03/1994 [ 16,000 NA 700 690 480 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 22.08 27.05 NA NA
MW-1 06/06/1994 | 7,500 NA 420 280 200 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 23.40 26.03 NA NA
MW-1 09/12/1984 } 1,200 NA 110 21 3.3 420 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 25.19 23.94 NA NA
MW-1 12/19/1984 | 4,600 NA 470 330 230 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 48.13 23.06 26.07 NA NA
MW-1 02/28/1995 500 NA 59 32 5.8 G8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.90 28.23 NA NA
MW-1 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 18.28 30.85 NA NA
WAVY-1 06/26/1995 | 5,500 NA 740 420 300 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 20.40 28.73 NA NA
MVY-1 09/13/1995 | 84,000 NA 1,900 | 2,600 | 3,000 | 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49.13 22,82 26.51 NA NA
MW-1 1271971995 { 80,000 NA 660 350 170 | 18,000 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 48.13 22.10 27.03 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE i Depthto| GW SPH DO

Well ID Date | TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2.DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness Reading
{ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/t)  {ugil) | {ugi) | (ug/L) | {ug/l) | {ug/l) | {ug/l) ! (ugil) | (ug/) (ug/L)’(MSL} (ft.) (MSL) (ft.) {(ppm)

Mw-1 | oxoriiees | NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4913 | 18.83 30.34 0.05 NA
Mw-1_ | o6/28/1906 | 270,000 NA | 2800 | 820 | 1000 | 18000 <05 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4913 ] 2148 27.67 NA NA
Mw-1(D) | o6/28/1996 | 790000 ] Na | 2200 | 780 | 1,000 [ 13000 15000 Na NA | Na NA NA NA NA | 4913 | 2146 27.67 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/26/1996 | 29000 [ NA | 1100 | 260 | 270 | 1,900 [ <1000 NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA | 4813 | 2357 25 57 0.01 NA
MW-1_ | 08/26/1996 | 25000 | NA | 1200 | 320 | 240 | 1900 | <1.000| Na NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4013 NA NA NA NA
MW-1_ 1 12101996 | 13000 | NA | 510 | 240 | 230 [ 1200 [ 100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4943 | 2143 27.70 NA 1.0
MW-1 (D) | 121101996 | 8400 | Na | 420 | 130 | 140 | 680 81 NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 2143 27.70 NA 1.0
Mw-1 | osrionge7 | 4200 | NA 13 8.8 16 74 <12 | Na NA NA Na | Na NA NA | 4913 | 20.08 29.05 NA 2.0
Mw-1 (D) | 031101997 | 5100 | NA 12 8.9 17 76 | <25 | Na NA NA NA | NA NA Na | 4913 ] 20.08 29.05 NA 20
Mw-1 | os/3ori997 | 5700 | NA | 320 | 120 | 140 | 700 47 NA NA NA NA | Na NA NA | 4913 ] 2168 27.45 NA 16
MW-1 (D) | DB/30/1997 5,300 NA 300 95 120 580 45 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 21.68 27.45 NA i.6
Mw-1 | 0971271997 | 8300 | Na | 120 | 2 82 | 260 30 NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA | 49.13 | 2178 27.35 NA 2.1
Mw-1b | 12181897 | NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4313 | 2078 28.35 NA 1.3
mMw-1 | 020211998 | 84 NA 51 | <050 | <050 | 2.1 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4913 | 1965 29.48 NA 2.0
Mw-1 | o6/241998 | 13000 | NA | 3000 | 260 | a10 | 1400 | <250 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4913 | 1985 29.48 NA 2.5
MW-1 (D) | 06/24/1998 { 12,000 | Na | 3800 | 250 | 47 [ 1400 | 710 | Na NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 1985 20.48 NA 2.5
Mw-1 | oar2ere9s | 3100 | NA | 12001 27 170 50 88 NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 4913 | 2049 28.64 NA 2.1
MW-1 | 12/23/1998 | 45000 | NA | 5300 | 220 | 1,000 [ 3600 | o970 NA NA NA NA | Na NA Na | 4913 | 2122 27.91 NA 3.8
Mw-1 | 03/01/1999 | 22300 | wA | 2540 | 438 | 753 | 2370 | <400 | WA NA NA NA | NA NA Na | 4913 | 1927 29.86 NA 18
MW-1 | 06/14/1999 | 18800 | NA | 6820 | 210 | 436 | o958 [ 1,360 | NA NA NA NA | NA NA nNa | 4913 | 2080 28.33 NA 22
Mw-1 | 0972671999 F 21500 | NA | 7470 | 281 | 487 | 827 | 1800 | NA NA NA NA | Na NA NA | 4943 | 2255 26.58 NA 2.0
Mw-1_ | 127081990 | 22300 | NA | 6140 | 135 | 286 | 367 | 232 NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 4013 | 2312 26.01 NA 2.1
Mw-1 | oai4r2000 | 8690 | NA | 1880 | 635 | 134 | 307 | 460 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4913 ] 1887 30.26 NA 23
Mw-1 | o6/28/2000 | 8080 | Na | 2600 | 851 { 149 | 514 | 701 NA NA NA NA NA NA Na | 4913 ] 2112 28.01 NA 24
MW-1_ | 00/06/2000 | 17,800 | NA | 7300 | 212 | 320 | 1270 | <1.000] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4913 | 2190 27.23 NA 3.0
Mw-1_ 1 121472000 | 8900 | NA | 4870 | 792 | 106 | 3o | 1840 | s73* | NA NA NA NA NA Na | 4913 | 2260 26.53 NA 20
MVV-1 03/05/2001 7,520 NA 2,120 66.0 107 129 G638 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 49,13 20.06 29.07 MNA 0.4
MW-1 06/11/2001 30,000 NA 7,400 390 600 2,300 NA 170 NA NA NA NA NA, NA 4913 22.39 26.74 NA 16
Mw-1 | oo12/2001 | 23000 | NA | 7500 ] 120 | 280 | @10 | NA | 320 NA | NA NA NA NA Na | 4913 | 2337 2576 NA 2.2
Mw-1_ | 12/27/2001 | 16000 | NA | 2400 § 190 | 330 [ 1500 | NA | 380 NA | nNa NA NA NA Na | 4913 | 2097 28.16 NA 13
Mw-1 | o27rz002 { 26000 | NA | 6100 | 330 | s10 [ 2000 | Na | 210 NA | NA NA NA NA NA | 4910 | 2047 28.63 NA 13
Mw-1 | os1g/2002 | 29000 | nNa [ 8100 | 280 | s10 | 1800 | NA 140 NA | NA NA NA NA NA | 4910 [ 2109 27.11 NA 2.2
MW-1 09/18/2002 | 34,000 MA 5,800 350 700 3,000 NA <250 NA NA, A MNA NA NA 49,10 23.21 2589 NA 0.8
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto! GW SPH DO
Well ID Date | TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2.DCA | EDB | TOC | Water | Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(ug/t) | (ug/) | (ugt) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | {ugf) | (ugil) | ugil) | (ug/l) | {ugit) | uoil) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (MSL)| () | (MSL) (ft.) (ppm)

MW-1 1212712002 7.500 NA 1,200 30 120 410 A 230 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 310 31 <5.0 49.10 2010 29.00 NA 06
MW-1 03/05/2003 | 17,000 NA 1,600 a8 400 1,400 NA 230 NA MA <10 200 <10 NA 49.10 21.08 28.05 NA 17
MwW-1 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA, NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 49.10 MNA NA NA MNA
MW-1 06/25/2003 14,000 NA 5,300 250 440 2,100 NA 100 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 43.10 21.93 2717 NA, 0.9
MW-1 09/25/2043 | 33,000 NA 7,700 250 860 3,400 MNA 130 NA NA <20 <500 <50 NA 4910 23.21 25.89 NA 17
MWW-1 12/15/2003 | 63,000 NA 14,000 60 1,300 3,900 NA 150 NA NA. <400 <1000 <100 MA, 49.10 22.08 27.02 MNA, 1.5
MW-1 03/04/2004 | 28,000 NA B,000 180 640 2,100 NA 79 NA NA =20 <500 <50 NA 4910 19.85 29.25 NA az
MW-1 05/27/2004 33,000 NA, 8,700 260 B840 2,700 NA 81 NA, NA <200 <500 <50 NA 4910 2215 26,95 NA, 0.2
MW-1 09/24/2004 | 26,000 NA 5,700 210 830 2,900 NA <50 <200 <200 <200 <500 <50 <50 43.10 23.69 25.41 NA 1.5
Mw-1 11/22/2004 | 100,000 NA 2,500 920 4,100 | 22,000 MA 130 NA NA <200 <500 <50 NA 49,10 23.19 25.91 NA NA
MwW-1 03/02/2005 | 110,000 NA 1,300 670 4,000 | 23,000 NA 87 NA NA <100 <500 <25 NA 49.10 19.35 29.75 MNA NA
MW-2 02/13/1992 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA MNA, NA 4583 2222 23,61 NA NA
MW-2 02/24/4992 | 17,000 | 2700a | 6,200 1,600 550 1,900 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.61 26,22 NA NA
MW.2 02/27/1992 NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA NA NA, NA NA NA MNA NA 45.83 19.92 25.91 MHA NA
MW-2 03/01/1992 | 86,000 | 1,000a | 30,000 | 34,000 ) 2,300 | 16,000 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, 4583 21.11 2472 NA NA
MW-2 06/03/1992 | 87,000 NA 28,0000 18,0001 2,000 | 10,000 NA NA, NA NA NA NA MA NA 45.83 21.58 24,25 NA NA
MW-2 {4/01/1992 | 110,000 NA 21,0601 13.000 | 1,900 7,800 MA NA, MNA MNA NA NA NA NA 4583 23.48 22 37 NA NA
Mw-2 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA MA, MNA NA MNA NA NA, NA NA NA 45,83 23.949 21.84 NA NA
Mw-2 11/14/1892 NA NA MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 24.25 21.58 NA WA
MW-2 12/041992 | 42,000 NA 15,000 | 2400 960 2,900 A NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 23.80 21.94 NA NA
MW-2 01/22/1983 NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 4583 17.03 28.80 NA MA
MW-2 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA MA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 4583 18.08 2775 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1993 | 160,000 NA 36,000 | 3,800 | 32,000} 21,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 17.28 28.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 03/03/1983 | 150,000 NA 31,0001 3,100 { 20,000 | 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 45,83 17.28 28.55 MNA NA
MW-2 05/11/1993 MNA MA NA NA, NA MNA, MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.41 27.42 NA NA,
MW-2 06/17/1993 | 65,000 NA 34,000 | 15,000 3,200 { 11,000 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 16.06 2677 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/17/11983 | 62,000 NA 28,000 | 14,000 | 2,700 | 10,000 NA WA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.06 26.77 NA NA
Mw.2 09/10/1593 | 72,000 NA 240001 16,000 2300 | 11,000 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA, NA 4583 20.88 2495 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/10/1893 | 71,000 MNA, 23,000 15000 ] 2,300 | 10,000 MNA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 4583 20.88 24,95 NA MNA
MW-2 12/13/1993 19,000 MA 5,400 4,900 G680 3,100 NA WA NA NA. MNA NA NA NA 45.83 20.42 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/13/1993 | 17.000 NA 6,200 5,500 720 3.500 NA, NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 2042 25.41 NA NA
MW-2 03/03/1994 | 110,000 NA 21,000 ] 24,000 | 2,000 | 13,000 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.48 27.35 NA NA,
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE i Depthto| GW SPH DO
WelllD | Date | TPPH | TEPH| B T E X | 8020 | 8260 @ DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness|Reading
(ugr) | (ug) | (wo/l) | {ugh) | (ugi) | ug) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) (uglt}| (ugh)| (ugh) | (ugi) | (MSL)  (ft) {(MSL) (f) {(ppm)
MW-2 (D) { 03/03/1994 | 93,000 NA 19,600 | 22,000 | 1,800 | 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 45,83 18.48 27.35 NA NA
MW-2 06/06/1994 | 10,000 NA 1,800 | 3,300 ] 2,500 | 13,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 20.26 2557 NA, NA
MW-Z (B} | 06/06/1994 | 99,000 NA 9,900 | 12,000 2,400 | 12,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 20.26 25.57 NA NA
MW-2 09/12/1994 | 160,000 NA 22,000 ] 33,000 | 3,400 { 23,000 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/12/1994 | 150,000 NA 23,000 | 34,000 | 3,500 { 23,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.80 24.03 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1994 | 80,000 NA 17,000 | 16,000 2,300 | 14,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 19.66 26.17 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/19/1994 { 100,000 NA 28,000 ] 26,000 3,400 | 20,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.66 26,17 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA 24,000 | 18,000 { 2,300 | 17,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
MW-2 (D} | 02/28/1995 | 100,000 NA, 31,000 | 21,000 | 3,200 | 18,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45 83 17.51 28.32 NA NA
Mw.2 03/24/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 14.88 30.85 NA NA
MW-2 06/26/1995 | 45,000 NA 14,000 | 12,0001 1,500 7,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 17 .58 28.25 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 06/26/1995 | 68,000 NA 13,000 ] 11,000 1,800 | 7,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.58 28,25 NA NA
MwW-2 09/13/1995 | 110,000 NA 18,000 | 19,000 | 2,800 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 45,83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 09/13/1995 | 120,000 NA 20,000 20,000 2,900 | 15,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.28 26.55 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/1995 | 180,000 NA 18,000 | 29,000 | 4,100 | 24,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 12/19/4995 | 160,000 NA 18,000 | 28,000 | 3,800 | 24,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 18.61 27.22 NA NA
MW-2 03/06/1996 | 120,000 NA 28,000 | 15,000} 3,900 | 17,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 15.41 30.42 NA NA
MWW-2 06/28/1996 | 96,000 NA 20,000 | 20,000 ) 4,100 | 22,000 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 45.83 17.84 27.99 NA NA
MW-2 08/26/1986 | 87,000 NA 7600 | 11,000 ] 2,500 | 15000 290 840 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.60 26.23 NA, NA
MW-2 12/1Q/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA 45.83 18.15 27.88 0.25 NA
MW-2 03/10/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.02 28.97 0.20 NA
Mw-2 06/301997 | 57,000 NA 3,600 | 4,600 1,300 | 9,700 | 2,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.42 26.41 NA 24
MW-2 09/12/1997 | 88,000 NA 7,800 | 8800 | 2,600 | 16,000 | 3,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.40 26.43 NA, 1.7
MW-2 (D) [ 08/12/1987 | 90,000 NA 8300 | 9400 | 2,700 | 17,000 | 3,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 19.40 26.43 NA 1.7
MW-2 b 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 17.56 28.27 NA 1.3
MW-2 02/02/1998 <50 NA 0.6 1.9 0.93 6.0 9.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
MW-2 (D) | 02/02/1998 56 NA 1.0 28 1.4 9.3 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 18.14 27.69 NA 2
Mwy-2 06/24/1998 | 20,000 NA <200 6520 560 4,500 | <1,000 NA NA NA NA MA, NA NA 45.83 16.08 2975 NA 2.4
MW-2 08/26/1998 | 22,000 NA 330 1,100 560 4,400 330 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 (D) | 08/26/1598 | 11,000 NA 180 130 290 500 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.25 26.58 NA NA
MW-2 12/23/1988 | 100,000 NA 4,100 | 6,500 | 2400 | 16,000 | <500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.29 27.54 NA, 3.4
MW.-2 03/01/1999 | 50,800 NA 3,810 | 7,480 1,890 | 13,100 | 9,620 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 22.81 23.02 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/14/1989 4,930 NA 128 270 139 1,040 2,200 | 2,540* NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.86 2697 NA 1.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE : | i Depthto| GW SPH DO
Well 1D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | B260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA i EDB | TCOC Water | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
{ug/L) | {uglL) (ug/L) (ugfL) (uglL) (uga’L) (ugfL) {ugil) : {ugil) @gIL) {ugll) [ {ugiL) [ (ug/L) [ {ug/l) | (MSL) [ (1) (MSL) (ft.) {ppm)

MW-2 09/28/1989 | 16,200 MA 647 1,070 542 4130 | 5320 4,790 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.41 2442 NA 1.8
MW-2 12/08/1999 | 25,700 NA 1,670 ¢ 2,110 977 5,600 | 6,190 5,970 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 21.89 23.94 MNA 1.8
MW-2 03/14/2000 | 45,100 NA 2,07¢ | 4,710 | 1,920 | 12,800 | 16,700 | 8,300" NA, NA NA NA NA NA 45,83 15.57 30.26 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/28/2000 | 52,100 NA 5,150 | 4,200 | 1,880 | 13,300 | 15,500 | 13,500* NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 17.79 28.04 NA 1.9
MW-2 09/06/2000 | 39,500 NA 4490 ) 3,280 | 2,100 | 14,000 | 18,500 | 9,060" MNA, NA NA NA NA NA 4583 18.65 27.18 NA 3.5
MW-2 12/14/2000 209 NA 3.51 1,11 1.00 64.4 78.4 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.00 26.83 NA 1.5
MW-2 03/05/2001 | 38,200 NA 2,010 927 1,250 | 8,300 | 13,100 [ 15,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4583 16.66 29.17 NA 1.0
MW-2 06/11/2001 | 50,000 NA 4400 | 2,200 | 1,800 | 11,000 NA 26,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 18.93 26.90 NA 1.7
MW-2 09/12/2001 | 59,000 NA 6,100 | 2,800 | 2,300 | 14,000 NA, 21,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.83 19.85 25.98 NA 1.6
MW-2 12/27/2001 | 74,000 NA 8,600 | 2,500 | 2,500 | 17,000 NA 25,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 45.83 17.85 27.98 NA 2.6
MW-2 02/27/2002 | 70,000 NA 8,100 | 2,600 | 2100 | 13,000 NA 32,000 NA NA NA MA NA NA, 4578 17.15 28.64 NA 2.0
MW-2 06/18/2002 | 72,000 NA 9,600 | 3,000 | 2,200 | 13,000 NA 29,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA 45.79 18.49 27.30 NA 0.6
MW-2 09/18/2002 | 48,000 NA 7,600 850 1,300 | 6,300 NA 8,704 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 4579 18.95 25.84 NA 1.0
MW-2 12/27/2002 | 40,000 NA 5,900 ] 1,200 1,400 7,800 NA 19,000 <50 <30 55 10,300 <50 <50 45.7% 16.71 29.08 NA 1.0
MW-2 03/05/2003 [ 62,000 NA 13,000 | 1,400 { 2,000 } 7,900 NA 21,000 NA NA <50 10,000 <50 NA 45.79 17.72 28.07 NA 1.4
MW-2 06/24/2003 | 19,0090 NA 9,500 530 .700 2,900 NA 14,000 NA NA <400 { 6,000 <100 MNA 45.79 18.30 27.49 NA 1.4
MW-2 09/25/2003 | 65,000 NA 24,0001 1,500 { 2,400 | 9,700 NA 19,000 NA NA <1,000 | 6,400 <250 NA 45.79 20.05 25.74 NA 1.3
Mw-2 12/15/2Q03 | 67,000 NA 18,000 | 1,800 [ 1,800 | 7,200 NA 11,000 NA NA <400 | 3,700 <100 NA 45.79 18.80 26.99 NA 0.1
MW-2 03/04/2004 | 72,000 NA 27,000 1,200 | 2,100 | 7,600 NA 13,000 NA NA <400 | 6,800 <100 NA 45.79 16.75 28.04 NA 0.2
MW-2 05/27/2004 | 74,000 NA 6,000 | 2,000 | 2,500 | 15,000 NA 19,000 NA NA <400 | 8,500 <100 NA 45.79 18.85 26.94 NA 0.8
MW-2 02/24/2004 <100 NA <10 <10 <1.0 <2.0 NA 130 <4.0 <4.0 <40 46 19 <1.0 45.79 16.10 29.69 NA 5.1
MW-2 11/22/2004 | 8,800 NA 1,200 230 350 1,800 NA 2,200 NA NA <49 1,300 <10 NA 4579 19.83 25.96 NA 0.3
MW-2 03/02/2005 960 NA 150 4 30 220 NA 630 NA NA <10 460 <2.5 NA 45.79 15.90 29.89 NA 0.5
MW-3 02/13/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.97 24.00 NA NA
MW-3 02/24/1992 | 4,500 1,300a 97 <5 78 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.60 26.37 NA NA
MW-3 02/27/1982 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.88 26.09 NA NA
MW-3 03/01/1982 | 2,200 440 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 51.97 26.00 2597 NA NA
MW-3 Q06/03/1992 | 4,100 NA 13 72 44 85 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,97 27.70 2427 NA NA
MW-3 Q9/01/1992 1,900 NA 20 6.8 5.5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA MNA
MW-3 (D) { 09/01/1992 1,900 NA 21 6.6 3.4 <5 NA NA NA NA N& NA NA NA 51.97 29.46 22.51 NA NA
MW-3 10/06/1992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 51.87 30.0% 21.96 NA NA
Mw-3 111111992 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 30.26 21.71 NA NA
MWw-3 12/04/1892 | 2,400 NA 8.2 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 51.97 29.93 2204 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | B260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation| Thickness| Reading

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} (uglL) (ug/ll) | (ugiL) | (ugil) | {ugll) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) i (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) (f.) {ppm)

Mw-3 (D} { 12/041992 | 2,100 NA 11 <0.5 5.7 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 29.93 22.04 NA NA
MWwW-3 01/22/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 2276 29.21 NA NA
MW-3 02/10/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5197 21,40 30.567 NA NA
MW-3 03/03/1993 | 5,100 NA 63 61 75 150 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.08 28.89 NA NA
MW-3 05/11/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.51 27 46 NA NA
MW-3 06/17/1893 | 4,000 NA 94 140 a2 150 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.21 26.76 MNA NA
MW-3 09/10/1983 | 3,200 NA 140 12.5 12.5 12.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.95 25.02 NA NA,
MW-3 12/13/1893 | 6,200 NA <125 | <125 | <125 | <125 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5197 26.52 2545 NA MA
MWY-3 03/03/1994 4,500 NA 73 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.87 24.50 27 .47 NA NA
MW-3 06/06/1994 | 3,200 NA <0.5 <0.5 31 <Q.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.33 25.64 NA NA
MW-3 09/12/1994 { 3,900 NA <0.5 <0.5 9.6 4.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 27.98 23.99 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1994 | 2,400 NA 21 22 4.2 2.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.63 26.34 NA NA
MW-3 02/28/1995 | 4,000 NA 58 <0.5 7.1 a5 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA NA
MW-3 03/24/1995 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.07 30.90 NA NA
MW-3 06/26/1985 | 3,900 NA 8.1 <0.5 12 2.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.64 28.33 NA NA
MW-3 09/13/1995 | 4,100 NA 58 5.5 5.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 51.97 25.40 26.57 NA NA
MW-3 12/19/1995 | 3,600 NA <0.5 4.3 2.1 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24,53 27.44 NA NA
MW-3 03/07/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.59 30.41 0.04 NA
MW-3 06/28/1996 | 2,400 NA 55 <0.5 <Q.5 11 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.95 28.02 NA NA
MW-3 09/26/1996 | 2,500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 51,97 25.89 26.08 NA NA
MW-3 12/10/1996 1,600 NA 28 4.2 <2.0 3.8 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.22 27.75 NA 0.8
MW-3 03/10/1997 130 NA <Q.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 1.4 4.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.05 2892 NA 2.8
MW-3 06/30/1997 1,200 NA 21 2.3 <2.0 <2.0 69 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.34 27.63 NA 2.3
MW-3 09/12/1997 440 NA 8.3 0.82 <0.50 1.8 3.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24.47 27 .50 NA 1.9
MW-3b [ 12/18/1997 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.54 2843 NA 0.8
MW-3 02/02/1998 400 NA 9.3 0.68 <0.50 | <0.50 9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.92 30.05 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/24/1998 <50 MNA <050 § <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.35 29.62 NA 1.9
MW-3 08/26/1998 140 NA 74 <0.50 | =0,50 25 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.45 28.52 NA 1.3
MVY-3 12/23/1998 1,200 NA 50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.Q 69 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA §1.97 24,01 27.96 NA 4.2
MW-3 03/01/1099 | 2,550 NA <0.500 § <0.500 | <500 0.658 32.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.08 29.89 NA 2.0
MW-3 06/14/1999 514 NA iB.1 0.728 | <0500 | <0.500| 15.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.15 28.82 NA 1.7
MW-3 09/28/1999 1,180 NA <100 | <100 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <10.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.36 26.614 NA 1.2
MW-3 12/08/1999 1,740 NA 71.5 23.0 24.2 61.3 103 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.75 26.22 NA 2.0
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 : 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness| Reading
{ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ugil) (ugfL) ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ugil) (ug!L) (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/Ly | (ugft) | {ug/t) | (MSL) (ft.} (MSL) (ft.) (ppm}

MW-3 03/14/2600 1,410 NA §5.63 35.6 <5.00 8.41 38.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 21.64 30.33 NA 2.1
MW-3 06/28/2000 | 2,460 NA <5.00 9.48 <5.00 28.4 64.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.84 28.13 NA 2.87
MW-3 09/06/2000 887 NA <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <10.0 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 24,73 27.24 NA 2.0
MwW-3 121142000 955 NA 25.4 1.96 | <0.500 | 1.13 10,2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.45 26.52 NA 2.1
MW-3 03/05/2001 2,100 NA 4.90 86.5 <2.00 3.62 261 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 22.83 29.14 NA 0.8
MW-3 06/11/2001 2,000 NA 1.0 =<0.50 | <D.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 25.20 2877 NA 0.7
MW-3 09/12/2001 1,500 NA 0.50 0.54 <0.50 1.8 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 26.15 25.82 NA 1.5
MW-3 12/27/2001 2,100 NA <080 } <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.97 23.67 28.30 NA 19
MW-3 02/27/2002 | 2300 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 23.23 28.69 NA 1.5
MW-3 06/18/2002 | 2,000 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0,50 NA MA NA NA NA NA 51.92 24.74 27.18 NA 2.0
MW-3 09/18/2002 | 2,600 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 26.05 25.87 NA 1.4
MW-3 12/27/2002 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,92 NA NA NA NA
MWV-3 03/06/2003 | 2,300 I NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA <2.0 <50 13 NA 51.92 23.84 28.08 NA 1.3
MW-3 06/24/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 NA NA NA NA
MW-3 06/25/2003 | 1,800c NA 0.71 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.54 NA NA <2.0 <5.0 1.1 NA 51.92 24.48 27.44 NA 1.3
MW-3 09/25/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 25.99 25.93 NA NA
MW-3 12/15/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 24.94 26.98 NA NA
MW-3 03/04/2004 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA 51.92 22.50 20.42 NA NA
MW-3 05/27/2004 | 2,500 NA <0.50 § <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 1.1 NA NA <2.0 <5.0 0.82 NA 51.92 24,94 26.98 NA 0.5
MW-3 09/24/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 26.55 25.37 NA NA
MW-3 11/22/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 25.92 26.00 NA NA
MW-3 03/02/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.92 22.12 29.80 NA NA
MW-4 03/24/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 9.18 31.35 NA NA
MW-4 06/26/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.06 28.45 NA NA
MWV-4 09/13/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.90 26.61 NA NA
MVV-4 12/19/1995 <50 NA <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.90 27.61 MNA NA
MVW-4 03/06/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 40.51 9.63 30.88 NA MNA
MW-4 06/28/1996 40 NA <0.5 0.58 0.97 3.8 26 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.30 28.21 NA NA
MwW-4 05/26/1956 <50 NA <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 14.12 26,39 NA NA
MWw-4 12/10/1996 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 12.31 28.20 NA 1.2
MW-4 03/10/1287 <50 NA <0,50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 11.34 28.17 NA NA
MW-4 06/30/1997 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40.51 13.80 26.71 NA 1.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW | SPH | DO

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E b 4 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation Thicknessi Reading
{ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/i) | {ug/L) | (ugil) (uglL) {ug/L} | {ug/lL) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) (uglL) {ug/L) (ug/l) | (MSL) (fi.) (MSL} {ft.) {ppm)

Mw-4 | oor12mpe7 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 13.99 26.52 NA 1.7
Mw-4b | 121181997 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 12,02 28.49 NA 1.8
mw-4 | 02021908 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 11.23 2628 NA 1
Mw-4 | 06/24/1998 | <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 § 10.58 29.93 NA 1.9
Mw-4 | Da/261098 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 ] 1175 28.76 NA 1.2
MW-4 | 12/231998 | <50 NA | 060 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 { <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 1241 28,10 NA 4.2
Mw-4 | 03011998 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500] <200 | wa NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 10.38 30.13 NA 2.1
Mw-4 | 06/14/1999 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 1191 28.60 NA 2.4
Mw-4 | 09/28/1999 | <500 | Na | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 [ w~A NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 10419 30.32 NA 2.2
MW-4 | 12/081999 | <50.0 | NA | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 | wA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 1067 29.84 NA 1.8
Mw-4 | 0371472000 | <500 | NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 9.95 30.56 NA 2.5
Mw-4 | oe/2a/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 | Na NA NA NA NA NA NAa | 4051 ] 1222 28.29 NA 0.9
Mw-4 | ogmsrzoo0 [ Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 [ 1347 27.34 NA 3.0
Mw-4 | 121142000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 [ 865 31.86 NA NA
Mw-4 | 03052001 [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 1107 29.44 NA NA
Mw-4 | 081172001 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA | <080 [ Na NA NA NA NA Na | 4051 | 1362 26.89 NA 1.3
Mw-4 | 0gitz/2001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 ] 1461 25.90 NA NA
Mw-¢ { 127272001 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4051 | 12.19 28.32 NA NA
mw-4 | ozr2r2002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 | 1164 28 81 NA NA
Mw-4 | oeriare002 [ <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 { <0.50 | NA | <050 | Na NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 | 1322 2723 NA 0.6
Mw-4 | oarsrooz [ wa NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 | 1446 25.99 NA NA
Mw-4 | 1272772002 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 | 1123 29.22 NA NA
Mw-4 | 03/05/2003 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 | 1222 28.23 NA NA
Mw-4 | 06242003 | s7¢c NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 | 12,79 27.66 NA 1.6
Mw-4 | 097252003 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 | 1445 26.00 NA NA
Mw-4 | 1271672003 | NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 | 13.24 27.21 NA NA
Mw-4 | 03/04/2004 |  NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA | 4045 | 10.93 2952 NA NA
Mw-4 | osi27/2004 | <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 | NA | <050 | wNa NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 1 1342 27.03 NA 0.5
Mw-4 | 09/24/2004 | NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 ] 1511 25.34 NA NA
Mw-4 | 11222004 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 | 1442 26.03 NA NA
MW-4 | 03/02/2005 [ NaA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 4045 [ 1047 30.28 NA NA

L mw-s fowegrooz | NA | NA | Na | nNa | NA | NA [ O NA L A | na | NA | NA ] NA ] NA ] NAa [ 4146 ] 1282 | 2864 | NA | NA |




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH DO
weil ID Date TPPH | TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness| Reading
{uglt) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (wg/l) | {ugt) | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ugh} | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ugi) i (ugit) | (MSL)| _(ft) {MSL) {ft.) {ppm)
MW-5 02/27/2002 190 NA <(0.50 | <50 0.85 1.5 NA <5.0 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 41.46 12.85 28.61 NA 1.9
MW-5 06/18/2002 650 NA 14 3.0 52 28 NA <Q.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 13.65 27.81 NA 0.8
MW-5 09/18/2002 390 NA 072 0.51 =(.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA MNA NA NA NA NA 41.46 15,57 25.89 NA 1.1
MW-5 1212712002 380 NA <0.50 | <0.50 0.56 <0.50 NA <{.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0 41.46 12.51 28.95 NA 1.9
MW-5 03/05/2003 2580 NA <(,50 17 9.4 22 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,46 13.38 28.07 NA 26
MW-5 06/24/2003 220 NA <0.50 1.0 19 1.3 NA <{.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 13.91 27.55 NA 1.7
MW-5 08/25/2003 <50 NA <080 | <050 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <{.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 15.58 25.88 NA 2.1
MW-5 12/15/2003 200c NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 14,45 27.01 NA 0.21
MW-3 0370472004 170 ¢ NA <0.50 | <06.50 <(.50 <10 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 12.52 28.94 NA 0.1
MW-5 05/27/2004 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 14.49 26.97 NA 05
Mw-5 09/24/2004 <50 NA 0.71 <(.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 41,46 16.08 25.38 NA 17
MW-5 11/22/2004 <50 d NA <0.50 | <0.5¢ | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA - NA NA NA NA NA 41.46 15.48 25.98 NA 0.3
MW-5 03/02/2005 190 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA <2.0 <10 <0.50 NA 41.46 11.52 29.94 NA 0.4
MW-6 01/29/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 3.88 37.62 NA NA
MW-6 01/31/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,50 12.43 29.07 NA NA
MW-6 02/27/2002 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA, NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 12.82 28.68 NA 4.1
MW-6 06/18/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 4.26 37.24 NA 3.9
MW-6 09/18/2002 <50 NA <(.50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA MNA NA NA NA 41.50 5.26 36.24 NA 4.2
MW-6 12/27/2002 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <20 41.50 12.11 29.39 NA 3.0
MW-6 03/05/2003 <50 NA <(,50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,50 13.47 28.03 NA 4.9
MW-6 06/24/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA, 41.50 1371 27.79 NA 5.8
MW-6 08/25/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 41,50 NA MNA NA MNA
MW-6 12/15/2003 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.30 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 1317 28.33 NA 5.7
MW-6 03/04/2004 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41,50 11.15 30.35 NA 1.0
MW-6 05/27/2004 <50 NA 0.50 <050 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.50 13.68 27.82 NA 1.0
MW-6 00/24/2004 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA, NA 41.50 10.71 30.79 NA 3.1
MW-6 11/22/2004 <50 d NA 0.65 <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA MNA 41.50 7.60 33.90 NA 5.5
MW-6 03/02/2003 <100 NA <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 NA NA <2.0 <{0 <0.50 NA 41.50 6.77 34.73 NA 6.2
MW-7 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 44 45 18.90 25,55 NA NA
MW-7 12/27/20Q02 | 49,000 NA §30 980 2,000 { 5,200 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 <100 <10 <10 44.45 15.43 28.02 NA 2.1
MW-7 03/05/2003 | 32,000 NA 370 490 1,600 | 2,900 NA <100 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44,45 16.34 28.11 NA 2.6
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue
San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH Do

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 ( 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB | TOC Water |Elevation| Thickness| Reading

fug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugil) ! (ugil) | (ug/L) | (ug/t} | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ugil) | (ugll) (uglL) (ug/l) | {ug/l) i {ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) (ft.) {pprm}

MW-7 06/24/2003 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA NA, 44.45 NA NA NA NA
MW-7 09/25/2003 | 8,700 NA 57 34 450 290 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44.45 18.36 26.09 NA 1.2
MW-7 12/15/2003 | 27,000 NA 170 260 1,200 | 1,500 NA <10 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 44.45 17.44 27.0% NA 1.3
MW-7 03/04/2004 | 13,000 NA 200 190 1,200 | 1,200 NA, <5.,0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44,45 165.45 28,00 NA 0.1
MW-7 05/27/2004 |} 16,000 NA 76 56 860 420 NA <5.0 NA | NA NA NA NA NA 44,45 17.50 26.95 NA 0.5
MW-7 (09/24/2004 | 8,400 NA 26 14 340 200 NA <5.0 <20 <20 <20 <50 NA NA 44 .45 18.94 2551 NA 1.1
MW-7 11/22/2004 | 14,000 NA 92 60 790 730 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA 44 45 18.47 25.98 NA 0.2
MW-7 03/02/2005 | 13,000 NA 130 140 740 980 NA <10 NA NA <20 <100 <5.0 NA 44.45 14.53 2992 NA 0.7
MW-B 10/21/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 17.70 2557 NA NA
Mw-8 | 12r272002 | 30,000 | Na 280 | 220 | 2000 | 5300 [ wNA <10 <10 <10 <10 | <100 <10 <10 | 4327 | 14.25 29.02 NA 1.2
MW-8 | 03/052003 | 30,000 | NA 220 150 | 2100 | 4200 | NA <100 NA NA NA NA NA Na | 4327 | 1536 27.91 NA 1.3
MW-8 06/24/2003 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 NA, NA NA MNA,
MW-8 09/25/2003 | 28,000 NA 240 53 1,600 | 2,600 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 17.43 265,84 NA 1.0
MW-8 12/15/2003 | 38,000 NA 200 140 2,200 | 5,200 NA =13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 16,24 27.03 NA 0.4
MW-8 03/04/2004 | 19,000 NA 180 95 1,400 { 3,900 NA <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 14.63 28.64 NA 0.1
MW-8 05/27/2004 | 19,000 NA 230 41 1,100 | 2,200 NA <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.27 16.41 26.86 MA 0.5
MW-8 09/24/2004 | 21,000 NA 270 42 1,200 { 2,600 NA <13 <50 <5Q <50 <130 NA NA 43.27 18.10 2517 NA 0.7
MW-8 11/22/2004 | 24,000 NA, 200 B4 1,400 | 4,100 NA, <13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 43,27 17.28 25.99 NA 1.0
MW-3 03/02/2005 | 16,000 NA 100 44 890 2,300 NA <10 NA NA <20 <100 <5.0 NA 43.27 13.35 29,92 NA 0.6
MW-9 12/10/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.65 1515 26.50 NA NA
MW-9 12/15/2003 <50 NA <(0.50 | <050 | <0.50 1.3 NA 2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 4165 14.48 2717 NA 0.9
MW-9 03/04/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1,0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.65 1215 29.50 NA 0.2
MW-9 Q05/27/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1,0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 41.65 14.55 27.10 NA 0.5
MW-2 09/24/2004 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA 41.65 16.37 25.28 NA 1.0
MW-9 11/22/2004 | <50d NA <(}.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA | NA NA 41.65 15.62 26.03 NA 0.3
MW-9 03/02/2005 100 NA <0.50 <1.0 1.4 3.3 NA <1.0 NA NA <2.0 <10 <0.50 NA 41,65 11.40 30.25 NA 0.4
MW-10 121072003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 50.64 24.33 26,31 MNA NA
MW-10 12/15/2003 | 6,400 NA 3.1 <1.0 33 20 NA <1.0 NA NA <4.9 <10 <1.0 NA 50.64 23.58 27.06 NA 0.3
MW-10 03/04/2004 1,400 NA 1.2 <1.0 16 34 NA <1.0 NA NA <4.0 <10 <1.0 NA 50.64 21.20 29.44 MNA, 0.1
MW-10 05/27/2004 810 NA <1.0 <1.0 8.3 <20 NA <1.0 NA NA <4.0 <10 <10 NA 50.64 23.63 27.01 NA 0.5
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
1784 150th Avenue

San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto, GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA| EDB | TOC | Water |Elevation|Thickness| Reading
(ugl) | (uglt) | (uo/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (uo/t) | {ugil) | (ught) | woil) | (ugl) | (ugl) | {ugil) | (MSL)| (1) {MSL) (ft.) (ppm)
Mw-10 | 09/24/2004 { 790 NA 12 | <10 | 73 | <20 | mMa | <10 | <40 | <40 | <40 | <10 <1.0 <1.0 | 50.64 | 25.30 25.34 NA 15
MW-10 | 11/22/2004 | 1100 | NA 14 | <050 | 17 | <10 | NA | <050 | NA NA | <20 | <50 | <050 NA | 50.64 | 2462 26.02 NA 0.4
MW-10 [ 03/02/2005 [ 920 NA | 060 | <1.0 | 35 | <10 [ NA | <10 [ NA | NA [ <20 | <10 | <050 NA | 50.64 | 20.72 29.92 NA 0.4
Mw-11 | 12/10/2003 [ NA NA NA | NA NA | NA NA NA NA | NA NA | NA NA NA | 4558 | 18.10 26.48 NA NA
Mw-11 | 12/15/2003 | 110,000 | NA | 8900 | 3300 | 3,900 | 230001 NA | 20000 | NA | NA | <800 | 18,000 <200 NA | 4558 | 1850 27.08 NA 0.3
MW-11 | 03/04/2004 | 68,000 | NA | 5300 | 3,000 | 3600 | 23,000 NA | 8300 | NA NA | <200 |12,000| <50 NA | 4558 | 16.67 28.91 NA 0.1
Mw-11 | 05/27/2004 | 86,000 | NA | 8500 | 3,200 | 13,000 | 22000 NA 1 25000 | NA Na | <400 [ 18000 | <100 NA | 4558 | 1860 26.98 NA 1.6
MW-11_ | 09r24/2004 | 63,000 | NA | 7,200 | 2,000 | 3000 | 150001 NA | 26,000 | <400 | <400 | <400 | 17,000 <100 | <100 | 4558 | 2022 25.36 NA 22
MW-11 | 11/22/2004 | 86,000 | NA | 7100 | 3,700 | 2800 | 15000] NA | 20000 | NA | NA : <400 | 14000] <100 NA | 4558 | 19.56 26.02 NA 03
MW-11 | 03/02/2005 | 63,000 | NA | 6,200 [ 6,800 | 2,200 | 15000 | NA | 16,000 | NA | NA | <200 | 7,800 | <50 NA | 4558 | 1575 29.83 NA 4.6

Page 11




| WELL CONCENTRATIONS

| Shell-branded Service Station
| 1784 150th Avenue

| San Leandro, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 : DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | 1,2-DCA | EDB | TOC Water | Elevation| Thickness | Reading
{ug/l) | {ug/L} | {ugfL) (ug!L) fug/L) | (ug/h) | (ug/l) | (uo/ly | (ugfly | (ugil) | {ug/l) | {ug/Ly ! (ug/) | {ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) (ft.) {ppm}

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Tetal pefroleum hydrecarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; priar to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Methed 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluena, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to June 11, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl terliary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Methoad 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyt ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Terllary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

EDB = 1,2-dibromomethane or ethlyene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygan

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per millicn

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Fast

<n = Below detection limit

(D} = Duplicate sample

NA = Mot applicable

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarboen.

b = Samples not analyzed dua {o laboratory oversight.

¢ = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

d = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern,
* = Sample analyzed out of EFA recommended hold time,

Site surveyed January 23, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vailsjo, CA.

Survey data for walls MW-7 and MW-8 provided by Cambria Environmantal Technology,

Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11 surveyed December 11, 2003 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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. STL Submission#: 2005-03-0194

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. March 18, 2005

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: BTS#050302-BA1
Project: 98996068
Site: 1784 150th Ave., San Leandro

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/03/2005 15:00
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/17/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

s s

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0of 1
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March 17, 2005
Melissa Brewer
Severn Trent Laboratories, |

1220 Quarry Lane:

Pleasanion, CA 94586-4756

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  05-03.1008

Client Reference: 2005-03-0194 ] BTS#050302-BA1 1 98996068

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analylical report for the above- referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 3/16/2005 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of- custz:rdy
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical tésting was accomplrshed in-accordance with the

guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, apphlcable standard
operating procedures, and olher related documentation, The original report of any

subcontracted analysis is provided hersin, and follows the standard Calscience data

package. The results:in this analytrcai repcrt are limited to the samples {ésted and any

reproduction thereof must be made inits entiraty.
If you have any questions regarding this r&pﬁri, please -do not. hesrta%e to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
SCAQML 113 B3LACE30
FAX: {714) BB4-7501

Calscience Environmental
CSOLAC 1D 10108
111427 »  TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

istienc
! shoratories, ing

Raﬂjit {iarke
Project Manager
‘NELAS 1D: 0322004
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grova, CA G2841.1427

CA-ELAR 1D 1220
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Analytical Report

Page 2 of 21

Severn Trent Laboratories, ira%;,r Date Received: 03/16/05
1220 Quarry Lane 7 Work Order No: 05-03-1008
Pleasanton, CA 84566-4758 Preparation; EPA 50305
Method: DHS LUFT
Project: 2005-03-0194 / BTS#050302-BA1 / 98996068 Page 1of 3
LsbSomple Dol - Dsie Data .
Lhent Sampla Humbar Mumrbér | Colicited Kainx. Frepared Anafized  OC Haich D

{e;mw.1 05
Barserster Besis) i, oE oY g Urnits
TPH a5 Gaseiine 110005 160 +an gt
Huites BEGUS  ContrelLimity fuctie]
14 -Brhrediuchengene 85 5333
MWz
Perarvatay Resill B, OF Gl nits
TPH a3 Grsniifa 563 106 1 ugit
Surrnazten BECIS  Contmt Limpits L
1 $-Srmmefiombenzans B8 AH133

Byearter ; RE
TPH &5 Gasollse 180 e 1 ughl

al Hemidy - oty Puat
tA-Bromoliuombenzene 85 48:133
e
Pargeotie: Basul B oF Dun Usits
TRH o5 Gasbiing HD 10 1 st
Surwges REGIN - Gostd Urmits Quind
1.4-Bromcfluambenzene a7 48433

FL - Reporing timil . OF - Diiution Facior

Cudl - Cupmiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove; CA 92841-1427 « TEL{714) 8955404 «  FAX: (714) B94-7501




s aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Severn Tremt Laberatories, Inc.

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 945668-4758

Project: 20035-03-0184 / BYS#050302-BA1 / 98996068

Bate Recsived:
Work Order No:
Preparation:
Meathod:

Clisrl Smmpie Homber

Dt

! MWLT

... Rumber Collodst tatrix

Paramater
THEH gg Gasoline

St

FEE

tot-Bromntivorchenzene

OfF fua
;
Suz
.

M-8 1

Faaimater
TIH g2 Gasaline

Burmoates:

i A-Bromsiussboneane

Iﬁﬁf—;&_ 2

Paranator
TPH a5 Gasgling
Suregulas,

1A-Brmaliusrbenzans

1.
Gual

B

iREter

THEH a5 Gaisciips

Suronsles;

§ 4-Boinotionbsnge s

BE Qi
1

Ri - Feaporliog Lingt | LF - Piludine Fariar

Cosd- Qualifors

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL(T14) 6935494 =  FAX: (714) 894-7501

Page 3 of 21

05-03-1008
EPA 50308
DHS LUFT

Page 2.of 3
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.., nvironmental Analytical Report ey
F 4 aboratories, lnc. ..
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. | T Date Recsived: | 03/16/05.
1220 Quarry Lane Work Order No: 05-03-1008
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Preparation: EFS 50308
Method: DHS LUFT
Project. 2005-03-0194 / BTS#050302-BA1 / 98996068 Page 3 of 3

Diate foy

g ‘am@a?\unﬂm Freparad Anabmod G0 Bateh 1D
IMW’H ettt
Paramgle Resuil Bl BE Dl Ll

TEH 5 Gaseing B30y b4 pil ugil

Surmgsieg: © BESMY Convolibsis Sl

1.4-Brpmaiunelenzets g #9133 '

[ MethoaBlank

Bty Raml Ry RE Qusl Unils
TP+ as Gosohoe’ NO 0 1 YRl
S BEC(%)  Conbel Lim; Quial

1 A-Brmaigrdoenzans k] 25133

Perameter |
TRH as Gasaling. NO. 108 g wl
Sirtegles, HECOM  Cotollimls Bual

3, 4-Bromilisamhenzeng o o AmiEa

‘HL-Repostinglemd . DF - Diulion Facior  © Ogpst-Duiiifes

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA92841-1427 + TEL{714} 895-8484 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 5 5f 21

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Date Réceived; 03/16/05
1220 Quarry Lane Work Ordar No: 05-03-1008
Pleasanion, CA 94568-4758 Preparation: EFA 50308
Method: EPA 826808
Units: ugiL
Project. 2008-03-0194/ BTSH#050302-BA1 / 98996068 Page 10of 3
Chent Sample Hursber hﬁgm‘a {;,5?;:,!;?@5 Malrix P}g%f&:ﬁ ﬁrigzeﬁ QG Balch 10

MWl

Earamelar Repdl  RL DF Gusl Paamgler Besdl  RL DE Qud

Banzeng e B =) Hylores (5t 2000 58 50

+ 2-Dic Hiprothane N 25 58 Aepitit-t-Butd Ether (MTBE) a7 &b 50

Ethlensens 4000 5 5 Teri-Buiyl Afsaie (THA) NE 50 50

Tidoine . Y 50 T Am-Mathst Ether [TAME} NE 16k bt

Ssernstas REGH  Convd Quid - Burogales ' REG (%)  Tuoingl Tl
Limits Liewits

Cibromofiusmmetisns a3 82138 T.2-Dichsaroathareod o5 o142

Teluensadl 10k B-115 1 A-Bromofiorthenrens £ T

Parameter Resst By DF Qpp  Paemes Heout L DF Oud

Barrerse 150 2 [ Xylenes {.@‘.35? Eﬂ} -5 B

1 2-CipHlorathang W 2.5 5 Nethyh4-Butd Eiher (MTEE) 530 -1 5.

Eifylbermens W g 5 Tert-Sutyt Alcohol [TRAY ABD el 5.

Toluang 2 s 5 TartArriyi-bettid Etfet (T AME) HO . &

Burngaley: REG (%] Conlint Ligd  BUtrousley REC (%) Canrg Quat
Llemits - - Limils '

Owomtlsaumethans uy BR-136 1 2Gichiorostenn-dd T4 82.142.

Tehseneds 3 4 4 Brocnefunrbbnaire - :

Paramster Fesud  BL  DF  Qud Padmeer Bss BL DE Qul
Berizena i) 050 H Aones {iodal ) 3! 4 I T
1.2-Dirtitenathans ME 0480 % M&Mﬁ-ﬁu@i Elfer iMTBE,’i N 1.0 g2
Ettyibarsine 6D 1.8 1 TorkBotyl Alcohol (TBA) N 0 1
Tolysne. RO 10 3 Teet-Aiviyi-Waiing Efiar (TAME] - MO i 1
Sufrdgates: BEC %) Corio Qust  Bupogaing ' Lo, Lt
Hmits Limils
Siboomisliucromedhart %5 B235. 1 2&&%@&3@4 _ 27 62132
Tofuscedl i
MW T
Parmmeter : Eil £ ; " Fasl :
Benrens HD 0,50 3 Rypoons fotal) : NE ¥4 1
1, 2-Dichiasthans NE 0.50 % taettegt: Byl Eher (MTEE) . HND 8 i
Etrwbenzens. HO: L 1 Tert-BitylAluoho {TBA} ND 10 1
Toluens B 10 LI Test- Ay Netf Ether (TAME} WO 2u 1
Butronses BEGLE)  Conlid Qi Surmoales: BEC (%) Conlrol ot
Distorraiuaroimeihing EE B2138 .2 Dickioicethine o4 B8 g4z
Faloero-gl 97 B 1.4-Bromafhirobenzon 93 V2184
KL, - Repariag Limi [F - Dititige Prizor Qo - Chisrifiens.
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grovs, CA 92841:1427 « TELy(714) B95:5484 »  FAX: (714) 694-7501

l
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4. alscience
i _nvironmental Analytical Report
=
e aboratories, Inc.
Severn Treni Laboratorias; Inc, ' Date Réceived: 03/16/05
1220 Quarry Lane _ Work Order No: 05-03-1008
Pigasanion, CA B4566-4755 Preparation: EPA 50308
Me\th@ﬁ; EPA B260B
: Units; ugfl
Project 2005-03-0194 / BTS£050302-BA1:/ 98896068 Page2of 3
.ty Singh Date . Date Tiate _ -
et Sample Nurthet Lammm g: Qa;;zaw e PrB;ﬂmd M;mﬁ 20 Byl 1
W=7
Paramens Bpst BL  DF  Quat  Pamms Resuh  BL DF  Qual
Bangong TE & Ui ¥ylenes fotal) 59 i k15
1. 3-Dighlyrpinane M 54 10 HiEthyE-BLA Eihiar (MTEE) [#Ex 190 13,
Elbydhanzer A0 iw &) Tert-Butd Muchot (TBA] MDY 1 mn
Taluene 14 i 10 Tt AriAifathod Eiher [TAME) ¢] 240 10
Burronates, BEC%) Conig Qual  Surogales: REC &%) 123
Limity
Dirermoflesmmehans i 83138 1.2 Bichigeosttatedd
ToluenedE 113 B8 1.4 Bromalluschenzenes
MRS
Barpengdar Besut B, DF Dl Paopder | Bissen Bl DF  Cum
Borizine g 5 48 ¥ybanes {iotal) 2a08 19 10
L 7-Dic st NG 20 il Hethy--Butd Ethir {NTEE) D 14 Y]
Elivdbenren i) il 3] TertBubd Alpshol (TRAY 3 e i
Talisara A4 14 i Tari»ﬂmﬁummhw Etbigr [TAME)Y B el 4
Surmgaty REGA%) Tonkd Ll Surmosles? AEGL%F  Contrad g
C 0 Limity ' ' Ligmiits

Dibromudiunremsthans wa o HR-ds 1,2-Dichigroathane-cd 82442
Faramaln RL  OF gictt :
Banzang , (ohst 1 1
1 2-Dichloroeinade i} o.50 1 MEihy}-k-&ftsf Ethar {M‘i‘ﬂ&i ] 10 1
Eitylbarzens 14 1.0 1 Test-Hutyl Aloohel {TBA}. TND 19 1
Talsna N, 1.0 1 ?ai-m@i-%ﬁaﬁhﬁ Ethar (TAME} HD- 24 1
urrpepies; BEC{%) Conln BECIHY  Golrgl Qg
" Limils ’ T Liewits :
Bilwromefuarmgthans o 108 82142
Tohwene-df 3
[owso
Paametes Resl  BL B Farsmeter Resi B D Oud
Benzens apd  fsn 1 Kyleres: flotel) _ HND- 10 1
1 2-Dshiomiethane MEY L5 4 Mw&yﬁ-f—?lg_laf'f Ether{MTBE) N in 1
Ethyihenrena e A0 1 Tes-Ridy &IMWBA}' o NG 18 1
Trdueng EXio) 10 4 _ TerAma-Mett e [TAME) ND 20 1
Brtrpares; BEG %) Qg.,m Cus | Sumogalns BEGLR)  Contrd Qugh
Dikrnopcitasienathang 14 BZ-FSS 12 Uichiorethans-dd ER RN -5 L)
Tehmreds 10§ B 14 Bramulluordaniene a5 114
RL - F_’.anlmg Lhmit GF - Gy lies Fackor Q’i.‘-‘:l - Duaifioes

A

Tl Llnmin Wa}f Garden Giove, CA §7841-1427 »

TELA{714) 895-5494 +

FAX{T14) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Severn Trent Lahoratories, inc, Date Received: 03/16/05
1220 Quarry Lane “Wark Order No: 05-03-1008
Pleasanton, CA 94566-4765 Preparation: ERFA 50308
Method: EPA 82608
Units: uafl
Project: 2005-03-0194 ¢ BTS#050302-BA1 /98996068 Page 3¢of 3
Cligr Sampie Nutiow “_’,ﬁﬁﬂfe Q ngéﬂ hatnix; 3 ﬁzif@ ;‘,gi‘:ga, ﬁ.ﬁ.ﬂétﬁhiiﬂ :

Fargraetst
Bonzeat
1.2-Dichiprosthane
Elinbenensg
“Tislizarsi
Surmogsles:

Digroimcflunmormaibane
Folugridd

Resyt  BL  OF  Qud  Pasmimoe Resu#  RL DE . Qual-
8204 ] 100 Xofones (tisl) WHEn o 1900

ND 50 100 MothyHt-Butd Biier {MTEE) W WD A
2380 100 {14] Tert By Afcchol {TB4} TE WD 160
S800 140 183 Teib-Amybddethyl Bthat [TAME) EEi] By 180G

BEG{%} Canrgd Cual Burodsleg HEC %Y Copid Ly
Limilx Limity
& Bt ek orsetne 44 107 BE-142

1. -Bromdfluorebenzane 55 7118

[ Wevoo Biankc.

_B9940-006-43,745

Parzpelsr Regull B, DE Qui  Fomgler Rt 8 BE Qual
Bonzens ND .58 4 HAytenes ftotall N 14 R

1 2Dichiaroethans NI a5 1 Mathyt 1 Bulyl Ettier (MTBE] il 10 g
Ethylbenzene HHEF 30 H Tes-Bulyd Modhet (TEA WO 5t k|

Todueng NG 10 1 Tart-Armi-ioih Bther TANE) N =4 1
Ditnedollusrumithane 25 82-136 1,2-Dinhiwosthenedd 4m 821437

Tehisnedb ] 80118 1.4 Browohmrobinzane g 73134

Bt -Rggordng Lt . OF -Diktica Fuclor |, Oual - Goalifiars

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, GA §2841-1427 + TEL:(714) 845-5404 »  FAX: (714) 684-7501
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= ngsmence
i _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
e aboratories, Inc.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Daté Received: 03/16/05

1220 Guarry Lane Work Order No: 05-03-1008

Pleasanion, CA94566-4756 Preparation: EPA 50308
Metttod: DHS LUFT

Project 2005-03-0194 / BTS#050302-BA1 / 98996068 | |

‘ |  Dule Data MEANSD Batch
Duraltty Condrat Sample 1D Blatrix igdrumant. Prepares Aoislyed Musmber

weree T
Pammeter A5 HRED MS0 BREC BREC O R — uifore

TPH as Gamoine 83 &2 T2 2 24T

AP - Refotve Percent Dftstenee | CL - Contvos Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grave, TA 92841-1427' «  TEL:(714)B95'5484 «  FAX: {714) 834-7501
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£= alscience
b
i _NVironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Severn Trent Laboratories, ing, " | Date Receivad: 03116105
1220 Quarry Lans Work Crder No: 05-03-1008
Pleasantan, CA 94586-4756 Preparation: EPA 50308
Mathod: DHS LUFT
Project 2005-D3-0194 / BTS#050302-BA1 / 98996088 ,
Chudlty Condegd Sangpie 1D *latriy Inatrurnent S An?g.?;:m rﬁ%fﬁ?bim
Parmeseer MEBREC  MSDMREC  RREGGL Hep BPRLL  Qualifiers.
9 g3 FG-112 12 857

TFH & Gasoling

CL - Canror bt

RPG- Rejsive Porent Differorag

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:{714) 895:5404 -  FAX: {714) BY4-7501
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&=_nvironmental  Quality Controf - Spike/Spike Duplicate
mw aboratories, Inc.

LM

Sevemn Trenl Laberatories, Inc. Diate Regeived: 03/16/05
1220 Guarry Lane Work Order Mo: 05-03-1008
Plzasanton, CA 84586-4758 Preparation; EPA 50308

Method: . EPA 82608

Proiect 2005-03-0184 / BTS#050302-BA1 / 98996068

Date bate MSIMSD Batch

Quaity Contral Stmpiz D Pasbrin Ingtitiesant Praggred Analyzind Humbar
Patgnsler W5 RHEC NSO BREC RREC L RFR REpICE Quinlifiars:
Basizene il it B2 1] [t

Carben Telrsshiosde a8 B9 FE43F 3 Bl
Gilorchenzens 103 102 87114 2 -4

1. 2-Tichorcberizene 183 103 e e o a-B
1,$-Michicreethens 103 29 T8-130 3 13

Tohatng 195 168 B85-115 a &
Trichloroethens 103 162 BA1y4 1 510

iyt Shlande 23 B7 GE128 § 036

MBS Siter (MTBE: 108 107 B3135 g 170

Tarttutd Aloahel (TBA 143 17 25160 K o

UHisopropyd Eiher {DIPE) 130 08 130 pi 553

Bty Bty Eihar (ETRE) 107 e 73487 1 Ry

Tarl-fonyd- Bt Ether (TAME) 108 108 Froags 5 g

Eftand ‘ 14 148 £9-943 3 B 8

RPO - Redtee Paren Oilterengs | CL - Ueeral Lima

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,  TELI(714) 80554B4 & FAX {714) 884-7501
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IR

mw aboraltories, Inc.

Severn Trent Laboratories, ino. Date Received! : MIA
1220 Quarry Lane Work Order No: 05-03-1008
Plaasanion, CA 94566-4756 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: DHS LUFT

Project  2005-03-0194 7 8TS#050302-BA1 / 98895068

Buzily Ceatio! Samly (5 Hakrix yetrumen fiate Arahzed Lo% File 10 188 Bateh Humaer
098-03-0066,630

Earaingter Tafe fubledd Lo Resevorad e B Cultinrs

TPH gx Guasdling 3000 S50 ro11s

RFL - Rottise Peccond Difforanca . L~ Eantref Limdt




Page 12 of 21

= alscience
%ﬁﬁf{.}ﬁmeniei Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample-
B NIA
{35:03-1008
EFA 50308

b )

£
= .
= aboratcﬁes_, inc,
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Date Received:
‘Waork Order No.
Preparation:
OHS LUFT

1220 Quarry Lang
Plzasanton, Ch 94565-4756
hethod;

Lak Fle 1D LTS Bath Niimbar

Lheatfiass

Kiinhse An ayzed

Matriz
Can Bueperes N $iRae L
5 214

Qualty Sontral Sampie 1)
Cono Added
1800

Project: 2005-03-0184 / BTS#050302-BA1-/ 98996068
Iniirtarent

20045

Pararmste:

TPH »s Bazefise

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grovs, CA 928411427 »  TEL{(714) 895-5400 «  FAX: (714) 884-7501
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o & ;ﬁscmnce
&= _nviranmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Sevem Trent Laboratories, inc. | Daie Received: - N/A
1220 Quarry Lane Waork Order No: 05-03-1010
Pieasanion, CA 94556-4756 Preparation: ERA-BD30E
Method: DHS LUFT

Project: 2005-03-0187 / BTS#050302-MD / 97153724

Quality ot Seirpta JU
|- vo8-u3.008-6.54 -
— LCS%BRC  LCSDWREC  %REGEL. RPD RPDCL  Quaifiers
TPH as Gascina i * o ) o
RED - Rsiaiwe Prrzent [}f"'ﬁiﬁm Bl - Boiaral Limit
7440 Lincoly Way, Garden Grove, CA 99841-1427 » TEL(T14) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
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f;;, nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sarmple

i

K

amm aboratories, Inc,

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. | Date Received: o N/A
1220 Quarry Lane Work Order Not 05-03-1008
Pleasanton, CA 84566-4758 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: EPA 82608

Project: 2005-03-0194 / BTSH050302-BA1 / 98995068

Chtity Clowiis! Soenple 1 dsitrie ngrument Dalg Analvesd Lab Fia I3 LIS Batch Mumber
Fuﬁs‘_‘}‘ﬁ;ﬂ&mﬁj&s Z

Puaegimnbas Dotn drdded Cons Moo et Sfee 0 Bt
Banzans Liin o3 Hisy BT-147

Carbon Tetrachioride a0 51 i o141

Thdngaleresrss 50 a2 03 BR-112
1,2-Dichisrebanzane 0 52 iz 88142

1, 4-Dishisraeinene ) 5 113 83128

Toluene 5 52 Ha By-137

Fachioroshane 56 53 e a5-118

Winyt Chindide 50 54 58 178

Methyd Bt Efbser {MTHES 50 54 07 ‘8§13t

Tert-Bute Acahol {THA) 250 44 T 51153

Thisepeomd Ether {RIPE) Tl 57 114 T4-128

Ethyd A-Bubd Eihar [ETBE) 53 54 108 B4323

Tertdumd-Mett Bhor (TAVE) &0 42 154 Bi-vER

Ethapod 5 B850 130 BE-145

TRPD - Réjatve Percent Differenzs ., OL - oot Lmit

T440 Lincolt Wiy, Garden Grove, CA 828411427 o TEL:{714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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s aboratories, Inc.

Waork Order Number:  05-03-1008

Quizlifier Dafinition

a

See applicable analysis comment.

1 Surrogate compoind recovery was out of contrel due 10 a required sample:dilution,
therefore, the sampls data was reported without further clarification.
2 Sufrogate compaound recovery was out of contral due lo matrix interference. The

ass0oci ated meihen’ i:s lank $urmgaiﬂ spzka compoumj was in control and, therefore, the

3 Ri«‘sf:{wew of the Malrix Sgs;ke or Ma?nx Splk& Dupficdie compound was out of controt due
1o matrix interference. The associzied LCS andior LCSD was in control and, tharefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MSMSD RPD was out of coritrol due to matrix interference. The LCSA.CSD RPD
was-in conteol and, therefore, the sample data was reporied. w&thau‘i further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of conire] due to a matrix

interference effect: The associated batch LCS/ILGSD was In control and, hence; the
associated sample ;iata was reporled with no further corredtive action required. .

A Result is the average of all dilutions; as defined by the mathod.

B Analyte was present in the associated 'meﬂaqd hlan.

o Analyte presence was--néi-codﬁﬁned oR-primary column,

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received andior 'anaiyzeé past the recommended holding ime.

d Andlyte was detected at a concentration below the reposting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit.- Reported value is estimated..

N Nontarget Analyte.

ND Parameter not detected al the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike.) rec«avery and RF‘D control limits do. not apply resu¥izng from the parameter
concentration in the sample excesding the spike concentration by a factorof fouror
greater.

U Undetected at the sboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-rangs:

A Analyte presence was ot confimed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

MW 7440 Linealn Way, Garden Grove, CA92541-1427 + TELT14) 895:5404 +  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Date Shipped: 3152005

Chain of Custody 2005-03-0194 - 1
Ta

STL San Franclsca * {CL) CalScienca Analytieat Labaratory
1220 Quorry Late 7440 Lincoln Way
Preasanton, T4 F4SE64T55 Garden Grove, CA 82349
Project Maragar: Mitzsa Brewer Phome: {714} 835-5484  Ext
Phang: Ext: Fawx, {i-
Fax; {525V 4841058 Conlset  Sampie Contin
Email mbrewerSsi-inc com Phonsr (71 4) B5-54%4 Ext
CL Submission & 2005-03-0154 Froject #: BTSE050302-BA1
CLPQ#: Froject Nama: 94 '

M3 | 1 | 3122005 2:00;00PM Vater
Suteclabls Gas/BTEX Fuet Drygenates by 82808 82608 5 Day
G&Ecﬁﬂa [s;xﬁ&li} ) :
Banzeng H
Toluens -
Ethylbenzene
~ Total xylenss’
tert-Buty| alcohol {TEA)
sthyl tertbulyl sther (B1TBE}
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME]
V-2 2 | 3212005 1:02:00PM Water
Soprciable GasiBTEK Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 ' o BIE0E 5 Day
tari-Butyl alcchat {TBA) )
Wiathyl tart-Dulyl ether (M1 BE)
ter-Amyl mizthyl aihar ITAMES
-Gasoling [Ghet]
Banzane.
“Toluang :
Tolelxylenas ;
1.5DCGA !
[ Hﬁumutsaﬁ a? RELINGUISHED BY: -z || rReunGUisHED BY:
~ e T Signafire T Shgnatae - Time
=S Ery \M\x (ﬁ.ea,« 24 o5 _
e"rlrmed Name "~ Date =1 T Fanted Namg finte Printed Nama Dale
18 = : , _
Lompany. Lompaty || Compedy
RECEVED BY: ; 1. RECENED. BY: 2 RECEIVED BY: 3
Sigraturs’ Y9 : . " Eigrahae : Tiie: Shynatute T
e o ey Daey /}ﬁ/éj |- Priniaa Narie Date. Printed fame Ciale
Compeny = P Compzy | Company

Page 1 of 3



Chain of Custody

From
STL San Francisco  (OL)
1220 Quarry Lans.
Fleasanion, GA ILEE-4755

Proteci Managen Melissa Brawer

Page 17of21

Date Shipped: 37152005
2005-03-0194 -1

Fhone: Ext
Fax: (82514841055
Eromil: mbrewrar@stkine com

CalSdence Anglyiical Laboraiony
7’440 L:n:;uln Way
Garden Grove, CA 92847

Ci Submission # 2005-03-0194

CLPOY

Fhone  (714) B45-5494 Ext:
Fax: ;) -

Contact Sample Controt
Prong: {714} 895-5354 Ext
Project # BTS%‘QSB3D2 BA1

P 068

5 | orare00s 11280080 Water |
Selectable Gas/BTEX Fusl Oxygenates by 826%8 BIECB : B DBay
Gasoling [Eheﬂ] '
Banenhe
Toluone
_Elhyibenzene
Telstsylenes _
Methyi ter-butyt ether (MTBE] _ ,
M8 4 [ 312/2005 12:05:008M Waler
Seleciobio GasiBTEX Fuel Gmemteshyazsts B2B0S 5 Day
Casoline [Shel}
E&m {
“Fohens
Ethylbenzene
Total xylsmes o
Wy dsr-Biit stier (MTBE)
‘REUNQUISHED BY: 2 || RELINGUISHED BY: 3.
1 | Sorem Tom Sk i
Phirlied Hare Tite: ~Fanted Name Tl
Compaty |} Comesny
| recaweD Y- 1. || rECENED BY: 2. || secEvin sy 5
2. L 0 3Y [ | RECEVED
Sigriaturs 3 Bignafire i, Signatire Tieie
Pnntaaﬁame.s ?[Hﬂ* Dui&;};é/& Pﬁﬁhﬂ&m Ds%e. W_Nme Hate
Company C’ )L(;-_ Company ; GMW?
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Page 18 of 21

o SEVERN _ Date Shipped: 3M5/2605
STL Chain of Custody 2005-03-0194 - 1
;mm' “fc's:
ETL Son Francisea {CL) CaiScience Analytical Laborstory
1220 Quarry Lane 7440 Lincoln Way

easapian, CA G4566-4758

Garden Grove, CA 22841

Project Managenr Mehssa Brewer Phons:; {714) 805.5404 Ext:
Phone: Ewl Fax: -

23 {625) 4B4-1006 Tontact  Samiple Control
Emaii: riarEwarfst-ne. com Phone: {714} BO5-5454 Eut

CL Submission #: 2005-03:0194 Pm;ect #  BTSHOB0202-BA3

CL B0 #:

!:Ihi' o]

1N L 5 37005 10:00:00A% Water
Sulzclable Gaa/BTEX Fusl Oxygenates by 2608 82608 5 Day
Gosoline [Shel]
Benzans
Toinep :
} *:%hyfbameﬁe :
Toial xylenes i
_ Wigthy tari bolyl efher (MTBE) i
MVI8 % B | 34202005 10:22:00AM Water
i‘i‘e‘éectabl& GCasfRTEY Fuel Dxyganates oy 82608 azs08 5 Day
Tolusng
cihyibenzenz
TomixyiEnes
eyt tert-tutyt ether (IMTBE) :
Benzane
] Ga&c%inégsma‘&l]
| RELINGUISHED BY: 2 || RELNGUISHED BY: 3,
It TiFia || e e
P Mams g7 | | PR e tal
‘Gﬁmgamy @u{npany Cmang'

RECEWVED BY; 1. || receven BY; 2 || nEceveoay: 3.
Signatre Mﬁ Tmﬂmeg ‘Blynatid’ RO T Tirns -
Prired ﬁa‘.u%i 57 mL ,ij- /,g;g; Prited Nams © Date B .‘-F:inmé M Date
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Page 19021

Date Shipped: 31152005
Chain of Custody 2005-03-0194 - 1

Fraurs:

STL San Francisco  {0L)
1220 Qusarry Lane
Plegsameh, CA 945684756

Frogect Menager Meiissy Brewsr
Phone: £xt

Fax {925) 48810188
Emal: mrewan@sthng tom

To

ALaiScience Anaylical Laboratery

7440 Lincoln Way

.Carden Grove, CA - 82841

‘Phoné:  (714) 895-5484  Ext
Fax: {-

Cprtact Sample Conlros
Frung: {‘?M}BQ&SQ&& i

CL Submission #: 2005-03-0194
2O % _ .

Project#

BETS2050302-BA1
P ' )

[

MW-g

Banrane

Selsciabie Gas/BTEX Fue! Oxygenates by 42608

7 | 322005 10:58:00aM | Water B
|~ gze08 i Day

Tolsng

Sibyitienzans

Total swybsnes

Methyl ter-butyl ether IMTEE)

Sagniing {Sheil]

M- 10

¥

§ 8 37272005 12:35:00PM ‘Water

teft-Amyl msthyl elher [TAME)

‘Belectable Gas/BTEX Fucl Onygenates by 82608 82608 | B Day

-1.2-DEA

Gagoling [Shal]

Begzang

Taluane

Ethylbnazess

Tolalayieres

tavt-Butyl alcobol (TRA) .

Methyl ter-bity! ethes IMTBE)

RELINGUISHED BY: 2 || seunquisheney: 3
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Page 20 of 2%

Dizte Shipped: 3152045

Chain of Custody 2005:03-0194 - 1
From: To:
STL San Frangisco  {CL) GalScignce Ansiytical Laboratery
1220 Quarry Lare 7440 Linoala YWay
Mlegsarton, 04 H4568-4755 “Garden Grove, CA 52841
Froject Manager: Mafissa Brewer Phone  (714)895-5494  Ext
Prans, Ext Fax: ' {)-
Fax: {825} 4841088 Cantact. Sample Contral
Emai!: mhrewer@stne com Phome:  {714) BOS-5454 Ext
CL Submission #:- 2005-03-0184 Project ¢ HTSHO60302-BAT

GL PO &

49

MW-11 , 9 372/2005 Z15:000M Water
Selecishle Gas/BTEX Fusl Oxygenates by 87608 82608 5 Day
tett-Butyl aicohol (TBA) '
Wiethyt fertbityt ather (MTEE}
tertAmy| mathd ather (TAMEY
i
Gasnling {Shet] )
Hengane -
 Toluene
“Eityibenzena
Tols! xylenes T ' ' o

PLEASE INCLUDE QC WITH EAXED AND HARD-COPY RESULTS:

RELINQUISHED 8Y: 2. || ReLNOUISHED BY: I
| “Shphatn Vimg 1| “Sionewre ' Teng
- A el Prad Naimg: oy
Tomgary - | Eamay || Company
i RECENVED B | i w. || receven B‘r‘ ) 2 | gscrzwr—m BY: 3 |
| Si?gnazum‘. :. (ST L 7 Tmﬁ;ﬁ() Sigriatsg i Sigriature - | “Fine
mmﬁ%;aﬁﬁrfth Qa!?/fé/@' Piiniod Narmg: . Dte. | Poiviad Nime. | " Dale
Enrﬁ@ﬂny C E [’ . : Cm?afq i}umpaﬂy
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Page 21'0f 21

work orbEr# 05 - [0 3] -[1] [9] [0] [(]
Cooler | of !
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

cuent:____ S} | | DATE: 3/!’9//5}"

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: _
CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calsciénce Coiirier):

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. 2. °cTemperatire blank.
_ . Bhilted, cooler without temperature blank, °C IR thermometer,
Chilted and placed In.cocler with wet jce. _ Amblent termperature,
Armibilernt and piaﬂed m-cooler with wet ice:
Amblent temperature, :
" C Temperature blank, knitial: % Z ,
- CUSTODY SEAL INTACT: | ’
Seimple(sy _ Cooler; Ne {Not Intaiel) - Nat Appliozble (WA, _

initial: 72

W
- SAMPLE CONDITION:
: Yes ! BHA
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples.... SUEOL T
Sample container label{s) consistent with custoﬁypapars v R e St
Sample coritainer(s) intacl and. good mﬂdﬂioﬂ . AT S
Correct containers for analyses requested.;. w N i s
Proper pressrvation noted on sample Iabei{s} \f’ Cers s
VOA vial{s) free of headspace, .. .. , Ao, "
Tedlar bag(s) free of mﬁeﬂsaﬂm,.u,,..*.,,,,".;.....,.‘;..;,.:.-.?;‘.-..-.-..-;.5;;...‘ ‘ Terares

COMMENTS:
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SHELL Chain Of Custody Record
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # ﬁggcggiﬁl Date 2 /z_/og‘ Client <3l d]
Site s A ey .Avo_’ ol eand o
| Thickness | Volume of
well | Depth to of  |Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed {Depth to water] Depth to well |Point: TOB
WellID | (in) Odor | Liquid (ft)| Liquid ()  (mD) (ft.) bottom (ft) | or TOC
Mo-1 | A | sdart 14.35 | 44 .} | Toc
Moz | 7 1S90 | .12
Mmod | 2212 | 157
Mus-] | 2 o.M 25,02
M-S | 2 pressue. H-S2 | 249
Mot | 2 ..és"‘:!ii? 11940
Ao | & | pcocaude | 14.53 | 26.33%
M8 | & |pcecsute 13.35 | 2.t
w9 | 2 | pasel 1.4o | 34.30
Mo | | Zonz | 31.62
-1 | of ;Z'l =T Ki—};i&:fwu 6.5 | — v B Segl

_ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# o%o302 -24! Site:  |mgd 1504 Ave, Sou Leandr
Sampler: Do HHos e Date: 3/2./9(
Well LD.: pruo- | Well Diameter: 2 3 (30 6 8

ITotal Well Depth (TD): </el, Gl

Depth to Water (DTW): 19,25

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

e D

Grade D.O. Meter (if Iﬁ(]'d)!

/YSI D  HACH
o

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 24d.4o

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Elgtiric Submersi Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
- : 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
165 Gayx D - 485 Gus | 2 0.16 & Laz
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes_Caleulated Volume 037 Otlier radiug” * 0.163
' - § Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or @) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1553 lele.? | 6.4 1,458 24 1:5 | \ear, odar
'5‘;6’ lﬂb-( (0("’ ll"’(ﬂo 2.0 23.» ' 'y
1359 - | lolen 'lp.q |, 4 13 4a9.5" w
__L)O"e M‘:l‘e’-ﬁl’@!@\’ok&(ve} cooclnh\ pPuanp the A f;.gmwcplcpmm h)fJ”

Yes (No_”

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated:

49.5"

{Sampling Date: 3/2,/05’ Sampling Time: (Hoo

Depth to Water:

553

Sample L.D.:  pAwo—]

Laboratory:

@ Other '

Analyzed for: ﬂf)ﬁ)‘m D

Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable):

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Titme
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE. TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: wey Fost-Purge: ) e,
O.R.DP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 ﬁogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: oS 0502 -DiI [Site: (784 15tk Aue.;. SM L ecnd o
Sampler: o Hlee e~ Date: 2, /2_,/0( |

Well LD.:  pAu0- 2. Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  Lfdf, 12 Depth to Water (DTW): 1590

Depth ‘to. Free Product: I *{Thickness of Free Product (feef) i
Referenced to: @t ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (Y51 )  BacH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  2.1.54f

" Porge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: B
i Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Digplacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
EI@IS Other Dedicated Tubing
i i Other: - :
) Mllu- ll I‘- ]r !a! li,nl ]l ]u ]v
] - " 0.04 4 0.65
- I ES’ g (Gals) X \5 = SS.( Gals. 1:: 0.16 6" 1.4?' ;!.
1 Case Volume - Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 037 Otter radius * 0163
SN | Cond._ Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) {. pH (mS or NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
A LE .3 | b.l \1 235 2.l 13.5” ey , oo
1257 | | blo| 1,ds2 59 2. o clese, odo—
1Be0 | (oM || 1,425 31 55.5” S
Did well dewater?  Yes @Q Gallons actually evacuated: <<%

Depth to Water: \7.do

Sampling Date: 3/2,/55/ Sampling Time: |%p2.

Sample LD.:  ppw-2 Laboratory: (STL ) Other

Analyzed for: H-G @;}ex E YTPH-D Other: -

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ‘Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pré-’purge: . @rgeD o ,S, "L
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 50202 -BAl Site: | 784S0t Ave, Sonleondeo
Sampler: Baan A{c,,',.,\ Date: 2fz2foS”
Well1D.: sho-35 Well Diameter: (2 23 4 6 8
|Total Well Depth (TD):  ze{.4, Depth to Water (DTW): ],52
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ve_~ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (?s HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: /4, 19

" Purge Method: Bailer ' Waterra Sampling Method: Bailg;

' Disposable Bailer Feristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
E]@@;ER Other Dedicated Tubing

Other: ‘
T T MY ——
. : " 0.04 4" 0.65
2. aﬁcas,) X 3 - bS G z 0.16 ¢ 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume il 037 Otber radiug” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH (mS or @j (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Iz | 6S.2 (1.3 928 >\, oo 225 3EM
lizz | LSS |15 Yoo (232 of s .
Wzt | LS |23] %92 277 s
Did well dewater? Yes ﬁo ) Gallons actually evacuated: (oS

|Sampling Date: 3/2, /o( Sampling Time:

| .( | 2% Depth to Water. {2.22.

Sample LD.: pAlw-S

Laboratory: @ Yother .

Analyzed for: -0 6TEX )@)A‘Pﬂ

Other:

EB LD. (if applicable):

Time

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE. TPH-D Other :

. ™ - D ‘ m
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: *h 6&—purge> s | L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pré—purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




-

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET S

BTS #: OS50 302 -RA) Site: {1« |SoHa Boe Sowx ) eewmdre
Sampler: B an Aleaem Date: ) z,/°{'
WellLD.: qAw0 -Go Well Dlamet_erﬂ / 3 4 6 8
{Total Well Depth (TD): 19,406 Depth to Water (DTW): o0
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet).
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Gél HACH

IDTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: 9.30

" Purge Method: Bailer . Waterra Sampling Method:
. Disposable Bail Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Po@_ﬂi@emmt Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: :
' T I 0.04 e 0.65
2D @sx D = Gaks. || ¥ 016 ¢ L
1 Case Volume - Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Orber radius” * 0.163
: . Cond. Turbidity
© Time Temp F) [ pH {mS orgiS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
st | LS (1% 32 of df 2o o comy
1163 ol.} |70 220 2| oo q.o '
1Hes | l.o 7. 224p Yhors | (0.© -
Did well dewater? Yes (No) Gallons actually evacuated: ¢, .o

|Samptling Date: 3{ 2,,{,6( _ Sampling Time: 2. 05"

Depth to Water: .30

Sample LD.: saws -l

Laboratory: (S?}D Other_____*

Analyzed for: @H’G y B)TPH— Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE. TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 1 @mgg ‘ (Q L2 ™
O.R.P, (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Servicés, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,., San Joée, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  oSo2e2-34) . |Site: 784 150h Ave, DounLenmden
Sampler: B2 oa Al A . |Date: = /‘L /o{'
Well LD..  aAwy-77 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 38
Total Well Depth (TD): 26 .28 ~ |Depth to Water (DTW): 14,63
Depth to Free Product: : Thickhess of Free Product (feet):
Referencedto:  eve—~ Gumde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): &%) ) " HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20).”!‘-‘ DTWI:
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra . Samﬁling Method: @D
; Disposajle Bail 7 i Peristaltic ‘ Disposable Bailer
Pﬁiﬂ;; hﬂh&m Exiraction Pump ' Extraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: : :
R e D S
R : " 0.04 4" 0.65
2O (Gas)x 3 - b.o s z 016 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Caleulated Volume ¥ 037 Other radius” * 0.163
| | Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp °F) |. pH (mS or |8} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
- A 1.9 | . 3 09% Q2. 2. O oA, _,Oc)‘-o('
L | 3o | lo.) >, 0l0™7 5 Mo .o . »
0959 | 31 [l 2, 652 KT IR .o ' '
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:  {H.© —n
Sampling Date: 3/2,{ oS~ Sampling Time: lotO Depth to Water: {4.4, e !ii luc'
Sample LD.: At -7 Laboratory: @ Other '
Analyzed for: THREG™ B¥EX %}PH-D _Other: .
EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE. TPH-D Other: o
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A ost—;mrge:) - o e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVv W mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORIN G DATA SHEET

BTS#  0%03ez2-pA) Site: 1794 {50t Ave, Soun melm
Sampler: B on Meorn  |Date;: 2fz /o(
Well LD.: pAo-8 Well Diameter:(2) 3 4 6 8
|Total Well Depth(TD): z<d,yw ~ [Depthto Water (DTW): ;2.25
Depth to Free Product: - : Thickness of Free Product (feet); _
Referenced to: (VC D Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): (vsi/ Hacu
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 15".¢ >
" Purge Method: Bailer . : Waterra Sampling Method: @g)
: Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Posit{e Rir Displ ent Exfraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other;
i 0.04 4" ‘0.65
| S (Gals) X 3 - 5,287 Gals. 2 0.16 6 141
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ¥ 0.37 Other radivs” > 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time |Temp(CF){ pH | (mSorAS) (NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations
- Jory 8.2 [D(a ‘1’72.‘5 243 I'TS’ See, vo('
(09 | 623 [ LS| \, 2% el 2.5 o -
: e
ozt ble.d | 0.2 {, 210 < S8 ajpfd(-;. 2o
Did well dewater?  Yes ( Np” Gallons actually evacuated: &°,2¢”
Sampling Date; 3 {esfowe” Sampling Time: 5272 Depth to Water: 19,37 Tfﬁ%
Sample 1D.: Ao~ B Laboratory @‘D Other
Analyzed for: H-G)/_ﬁn TPH-D | Other: .
EB LD. (if applicable): ree buplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE. TPH.-D Other: -
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | @st—puiy) : & ds B
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Servicés, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  o5o2,02 -Bh) [Siter 179l 19t Ave., Son Lesndre
Sampler: B on M can ~ {Date: 3/ 2 [os”
Well LD.: pApo-9 Well Diameter: CD 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 24.30  |Depthto Water (DTW): ([.elo
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product.(feet):
|Referenced to: '@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH
|DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | (,-63%
* Purge Method:  Bailer : Waterra ~ Sampling Method: Balle>
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Disposable Bailer

emment Extraction Pump Extraction Port

Elo8is Sabmersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
{, . 1:' 0.04. . 4:: | [).65. .
E%E&(Gm) " Spcciﬁced>Voiumes i Caltil;tze:iilu(t}nais‘ i g;: ohe ﬂ“”““-'“
‘ Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or gS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
|49 5.1 | I 9493 (o1 3,15 gyrow, pAer
053 | LS |1 3% 375 7.5 n o
1057 | 651 1.2 A7 267 .25~ “ .
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:  [|.2 s
Sampling Date: 5[ z / o~ Sampling Time: \n5¥g Depth to Water: || .G
Sample LD.: jA10-9 | Laboratory: ((STL) Other __
Analyzed for: T@’@ TPH-D Other: .
EB LD. (if apphcable) Tive Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE. TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ‘ e (lgs’t-ﬁpu@ O~ "Eh
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEEL-WELL-MONITORING-DATA-SHEET

BTS#  oSonez-24]

Site: 1784 f‘gbﬂﬂﬂue_ ,‘f)maz.eomdm

Sampler:  BAw . Mewen

Well L.D.: (AT R Tt

Date: 3[—2,/05/
Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8§

Total Well Depth (TD): 3\,

Depth to Water (DTW):  z,»,972.

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): __
Referenced to: (Pvc) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): (Y9 /) uacH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 22 .9»

Purge Method:  Bailer
Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Puimp

Waterra
Peristaltic

Sampling Method: @
Disposable Bailer

Extraction Port

Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
_ T 0.04 a" 0.65
_ThOD @amx 3 = 21D Gk 1 > 0.16 & M
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 037 Othes mdiuy” * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F} | pH {(mS Or@p {(NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
'2;‘2(? 085 | 0.3 \WI 1121 R f\)(a-.-}._
(228 | L% (b3 | \DH] S 14.= .
lz2%0 | 8.2 |b.d]| 1,633 Ly 2l.e "

Did weil dewater?

WS

Gallons actually evacuated: 2.\, o

Sampling Date: '3{2,[ o5~ Sampling Time: 235 Depthto Water: 22890

Sample LD.:  AMw-o Laboratdry: GIL> Other

Analyzed for: PG GTEX ITBE) TPH-D  Other:

EBLD. (ifapplicable): ~ © e Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (ifreqd):  Pre-purge: " GipuzeY | oot ")
OR.P. (if rcé'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV]

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers ﬂtve., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558
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SHELL Wk I VING A SHEET o

|BTS # &S o202 -Bi Site: |84 1SOHA Aw_’, Sow leoundro
Sampler:  &A& o~ M Conre Date: 2 {z, [o5
Well LD.:  pMpo- | | Well Diameter: 2 3 (3D 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): —  |Depth to Water (DTW): 5,75
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet).
Referenced to; ﬁ?c ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd) (ysi 2 BacH
. o ———— -
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
" Purge Method:  Bailer ‘ Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Batler Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement R iractid | Purgp Kgitachion Foi
Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
) - 1 ¢.04 4 Q.65
(Gals) X = Gals. ‘ 2 0.16 ¢ b
I Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume } 037 Other radiug” * 0.163

1

Cond. Tusbidity | Floo Mote

_ Time Temp (F). pH (mS ofiS) (NTUs) (SadsRemmved Observations
_ Flews preder bn agdrive) 2828%0
s | WA |65 | Ledg | 13 1284220 |dlear adue

Mesvol: M‘“M—ub Hel

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: = = rta 23.4

Sampling Date: 3! 2 ’n‘:./ Sampling Time: ;¢/15”  Depth to Water: | .

Sample LD.; aAwvo-~t1 Laboratory: @‘L Other.

Analyzed for: EH— Mﬁ Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G .BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other: o Jaleoin i Cta

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e (tgst—purge: 3 4 Ll 5
ORP.(ifreqd):  Pre-purge: mV Postparge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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